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APPENDIX 3

Consultation - Working with Communities: Implementing Geological Disposal

Proposed Cumbria County Council Response

Introduction

The Government White Paper in 2014 Implementing Geological Disposal - GOV.UK 
set out a renewed approach designed to build on the lessons learned from the 
previous siting process.  This set out 3 initial actions to take forward in developing 
the new approach. These were to provide:

 more information on geology in relation to the potential safety of a 
geological disposal facility;

 greater clarity on how land-use planning decisions would be made for a 
geological disposal facility (GDF); and,

 a clear framework for working with communities during the siting 
process.

Cumbria County Council recognises this consultation as the 3rd part of that process.  

In responding to this document there are a number of issues which do not appear 
either to be covered within the body of this consultation, or are not covered 
sufficiently and our comments should therefore be considered alongside our 
responses to the 10 questions.  These include;

1. The County Council believes the policy on which this consultation is based is 
fundamentally flawed.  In July 2006 the Committee on Radioactive Waste 
Management (CoRWM) made a number of recommendations to Government 
for setting a new approach to dealing with the long term problems of 
radioactive waste management in the UK.  This led to a set of interdependent 
proposals which recommended three things: (1) geological disposal as the 
end state; (2) the vital role of interim storage; and (3) a new approach to 
implementation, based on the willingness of local communities to participate, 
partnership and enhanced well-being. By only accepting part, and not all, of 
these recommendations government has made the policy on a GDF 
undeliverable.

2. The high level radioactive waste, which is destined for a deep geological 
disposal facility (GDF), is currently being placed in storage vessels that are 
designed with a short, limited lifespan (c.50 years). This would assume that 
Government is anticipating a volunteer community will emerge and agree to a 
GDF. There is no detail in the consultation about how and what is planned for 
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this current waste to ensure it is ‘safe’. There is also no detail provided about 
what will happen if no volunteer community is found within the 20 year period 
required to prepare for a GDF. Having a ‘Plan B’ for the safe storage of this 
waste during the 15 to 20 year period the Government estimate this process, 
to identify and select a site, will take is vital.  The waste is still in situ and 
needs safe surface or near surface storage facilities in the intervening time, 
which cannot be of a sub-standard quality, assuming a GDF will be available 
within a 20 to 50 year period. 

3. Sufficient robust geological information about the suitability of a location to 
host a GDF should be available at the earliest opportunity so as not to waste 
Government’s or communities’ time and effort.  The current information still 
appears to be very high level;

4. This consultation fails to identify how the waste inventory going into a GDF is 
going to be defined, and how it will be kept to a minimum by the use of other 
forms of storage and disposal.  Government should consider properly funding 
a scientific research programme to investigate alternative options, including 
for pacifying the waste. There may be better and cheaper options than the 
current proposed engineering solution provided through a GDF.

5. More clarity is required over the definition of what is viewed as a ‘community’ 
and in respect of the wider community benefits that the community will 
receive, and the Government commitment to upfront investment in 
infrastructure, services and skills.  Because of the length of lead-in time 
necessary to develop and deliver major infrastructure projects, that 
commitment must be made by government significantly in advance of any 
development even reaching a ‘test of public support’.

6. There should be a clear statement on flexibility for the facility to allow for 
‘retrievability’ of the waste.  In the past 20 years, technology has changed so 
rapidly, that we should not be accepting now that a policy, based on current 
knowledge, will be the correct way to deal with this waste in the future.

7. Greater clarity of assurance is required around the language used with 
respect to what is meant by a community’s ‘right to withdrawal’.  Does this 
mean a community withdraws from the process and the process then stops in 
that area, or does it mean the community withdraws from the process but 
investigation could continue in that area. 
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Questions and Responses

1. Do you agree with this approach of identifying communities? Do you 
have any other suggestions that we should consider?

The County Council believes that failure to properly define a ‘community’ at the 
beginning of this process will lead to significant problems further down the line.  We 
recognise that identifying communities is challenging and agree that the approach 
needs to balance the development impacts and administrative boundaries, but it is 
not sufficiently recognised that the potential impact of any development is far 
reaching and not confined to one administrative boundary in the area in which a GDF 
is located. All those who are impacted by the development should be represented 
and have a voice. 

The definition of a Potential Host Community must provide an opportunity for all 
levels of local government and community representatives to participate in the early 
discussions and the final decision/test of support, as well as being eligible for the 
community investments proposed. Local Authorities are democratically elected 
bodies providing a wide range of services and have responsibility for the economic, 
social, environment and health and wellbeing of their communities. 

It is imperative that in any area that is covered by multiple tiers of government that 
the different roles, functions and statutory functions of all tiers of local authority are 
understood and recognised within the process. In two tier areas, the upper tier 
county councils cover the entire county and provide around 80 per cent of the 
services in these areas, including minerals and waste planning, highways and 
transport, flood risk management and public health. It is the upper tier authority who 
will take a lead in assessing the impacts of strategic developments, and will assess 
what interventions are required to ensure the suitability of proposals. 

The current consultation document lacks clarity in terms of defining the ‘community’ 
and it is essential that the role of local authorities is clearly set out from the start. 

2. Do you agree with the approach of formative engagement? Do you 
support the use of a formative engagement team to carry out 
information gathering activities? Are there any other approaches we 
should consider?

Only once a community has properly been defined can the engagement process be 
considered.  This should not be a closed process and the collection and collation of 
all information should be carried out independently and in the public domain.  

It is important that, when a decision has been taken to move toward to formative 
engagement, all access to information is provided in an open and transparent 
manner, especially when you suggest that any interested party in an area can open 
up the dialogue to be a host community.  It is also essential that during the formative 
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engagement stage that existing evidence, expertise and local knowledge is 
recognised and used.

3. Do you agree with this approach to forming a Community Partnership? 
Are there other approaches we should consider?

Local Government is made up of members of the community elected as 
representatives of their peers to put across their views on local issues and concerns. 
The proposed approach should therefore be led from the outset by those 
representatives within democratically elected bodies.  This Partnership should 
include council representatives from parishes and neighbouring parishes, town, 
borough and district councils, county councils and unitary councils.  

The Council believes that it is right to recognise that over the timeframe associated 
with this development the Partnership will undoubtedly evolve and skills 
requirements will change, but using the democratic process the community could 
use the regular election process to ensure the Partnership contains the correct 
knowledge, skills and abilities to represent their interests. 

Given that the requisite skills and perspectives needed by the Partnership may
change over time; we also believe it may be beneficial for the Partnerships to have the ability 
to co-opt additional members if necessary. It is important that the Community Partnership 
carries out ongoing monitoring of public opinion and tests of public support throughout the 
process.

4. Do you agree with the approach to engaging people more widely in the 
community through a Community Stakeholder Forum? Are there other 
approaches we should consider?

If the Community Partnership is limited in numbers and is made up of the democratic 
partners, then it makes it more clear-cut to define the Community Stakeholder Forum 
as the place where wider engagement with all people, partners and interested 
parties could ensue.  

The Council agrees that the Community Stakeholder Forum would be an important 
and effective part of the engagement process, ensuring the Community Partnership 
does not work in isolation. It is important that the Community Stakeholder Forum and 
ad hoc working groups link into the Partnership to ensure communities have a voice 
and feel able to provide feedback and suggestions, raise concerns and ask 
questions. All effort should be made to learn from the successes and failures of 
consultation, engagement and co-production strategies from other areas.

The stakeholders will have a diverse range of knowledge, interests and priorities; 
therefore the methods of engagement and communication channels will need to be 
flexible and as wide as possible. These could include workshops, open public 
meetings, surveys, use of social media and newsletters. It is important that under-
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represented groups and young people are given the opportunity to participate and be 
involved. A wide range of fora and engagement will allow updates to be provided on 
the work of the Community Partnership with questions asked and concerns raised. In 
this way the Stakeholder Forum will act as a form of scrutiny to hold the Partnership 
to account.  

5. Do you agree with the proposal for a Community Agreement and what it 
could potentially include? Are there other approaches we should 
consider?

A Community Agreement can identify the roles and responsibilities within the 
Partnership and how disputes will be addressed. Memorandums of Understanding 
are a well-established means of identifying how parties will work together in a non-
binding manner. This could allow the Community Partnership to work effectively and 
also ensure it can be held to account by the wider community for its actions. If any of 
the parties acting in a formal role require more scrutiny then a service level 
agreement could be another option.

6. Do you agree with the proposed approach to the way community 
investment funding would be provided? Are there alternatives that we 
should consider?

As stated earlier the lack of a clear definition of the community means it is difficult to 
establish who will benefit from any community investment funding and how it could 
then be distributed to deal with community priorities.

The Government should ensure funding is available to communities to properly 
engage with this process and that funding will be available to properly and 
thoroughly investigate community concerns raised and alternative suggestions put 
forward.

The current consultation suggests that the package should be aligned with local 
policies including those of the LEP.  Any package needs to reflect social and 
economic measures required for an affected community. In effect a community 
would be compensated for hosting the waste.  

Under Community Benefit funding or Unilateral Undertakings, bodies providing grant 
funding determine the end beneficiary and/or outcomes for grants distributed.  If this 
investment funding is meant to compensate a community then the funds should be 
determined by the Community Partnership. Given the very long timescales 
associated with this project there should also be a commitment to maintain the value 
of the funding to allow for inflation.

An option for consideration is a ‘levy’ on the waste that could be invested in an 
affected community.
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The Community Investment Fund is only one method of community benefit.  It is 
understood that during the construction phase there will be a range of direct and 
indirect benefits including jobs, local supply chain opportunities and increased skills. 
In terms of direct economic benefit, the employment opportunities offered by GDF 
construction and employment should be available, wherever possible, to local 
people. The indirect benefits and spin offs should also be maximised but there must 
also be a greater emphasis placed on creating and ensuring legacy benefits for the 
affected community.  Too often the legacy benefits are the missing piece of a 
community investment package.

Investment should therefore also be in mitigation measures to reduce the negative 
socio-economic and environmental impact of the development on the local 
community.  

Any process to identify a suitable location for a facility should include a clear 
framework for identifying both the opportunities and mitigation measures that would 
be offered to the host community and the wider region. The consultation states little 
on the additional upfront investment that will be provided should the development 
progress.  Upfront investment in infrastructure is recognised as being critical to the 
delivery of any Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project and detail on the scale of 
funding and commitment to such investment for the necessary rail, road, air or port 
infrastructure both within the potential host community and across a much wider area 
is vital. 

7. Do you agree with the proposed process for the right of withdrawal? Do 
you have views on how else this could be decided? Are there 
alternatives that we should consider?

The proposal for the Right of Withdrawal is currently articulated in language that is 
ambiguous and could easily be misunderstood.  A clear explanation is required as to 
what this means in practice.  If a Community has the ‘Right of Withdrawal’ from the 
process does this means the process stops in that area or does it mean the 
community can withdraw but investigations could still continue until or beyond the 
Test of Public Support.

For the avoidance of doubt there must be an ability to withdraw an area of land from 
consideration not just a community withdrawing from the process.

The Right of Withdrawal should remain up until the scheme is ready to be submitted 
for DCO approval. Local authorities, as the democratically elected bodies, should 
have a clearly defined role in the Right of Withdrawal process. The consultation 
recognises a county council as a representative local authority with equal status to a 
district council in terms of making decisions as a member of the partnership, 
including on the right to withdrawal. For the avoidance of doubt it should be 
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recognised that the majority of functions affected by a GDF are the responsibility of a 
county council i.e. Highways, Minerals and Waste, etc.

The consultation states that:

‘If at this stage the relevant principal local authority representatives, at county 
council, unitary authority and district council levels (as appropriate) no longer wish to 
support the process proceeding, then we recognise it is unlikely that the Community 
Partnership will be able to launch or demonstrate a test of public support.’. 

Our understanding is that as a member of the Community Partnership the county 
council could invoke the right of withdrawal even if the rest of the partnership is not in 
agreement, and that without the agreement of the county council (as a 
representative local authority) the process could not proceed to a Test of Public 
Support.  Cumbria County Council seeks more clarity about the role of the Principal 
Authority in the Right of Withdrawal, whether this will allow for an ongoing test of 
public support, and that the Right of Withdrawal will continue right up to the 
commitment of any major expenditure i.e. letting of the contract.

8. Do you agree with the approach to the test of public support? Do you 
agree that the Community Partnership should decide how and when the 
test of public support should be carried out? Do you have views on how 
else this could be decided? Are there alternatives that we should 
consider?

The County Council believes that there should be periodic and ongoing tests of 
public support.  As the GDF siting process may cross different administrative areas, 
the test of public support should not be confined to one representative local 
authority’s area. 

Para 4.86 of the Consultation document is ambiguous on the role assigned to 
councils with neither a veto nor advisory role in relation to the Test of Public Support.  
In any multi-tier local authority area it is important that all tiers of democratically 
elected bodies are involved as they have been given a democratic mandate by the 
community to represent them and to deliver services that are required to support 
them.

It is essential that extensive publicity, consultation and engagement (and the 
necessary funding to support this) is built into the process.
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9. Do you feel this process provides suitably defined roles for local 
authorities in the siting process? Are there alternatives that we should 
consider?

The role of local authorities is not clearly defined and, whilst the consultation 
recognises a county council as a representative local authority with equal status to a 
district council in terms of partnership, for the avoidance of doubt, it should be 
recognised that the majority of functions required, and affected, by a GDF are the 
responsibility of the Principal Authority i.e. Highways, Minerals and Waste, etc.

10. Do you have any other views on the matters presented in this 
consultation?

The Council would like to point out that Cumbria County Council, Allerdale Borough 
Council and Copeland Borough Council formed the Managing Radioactive Waste 
Safely Partnership to ensure that a wide range of community interests were involved 
in discussions, fact-finding and research gathering. The partnership looked 
extensively at reports and literature, heard from experts in the field, commissioned 
independent research and invited reviews by independent experts over a period of 
about three years. It also placed a high priority on public and stakeholder 
engagement carrying out three rounds of engagement in order to inform people, 
seek their input, and give feedback on how this had changed its work. The County 
Council made their decision based on this information and evidence.  

The Council would like reassurances that the evidence and information gathered 
during the previous process will not be wasted and will be utilised by the 
Government for any area that may volunteer. In addition, it is suggested that 
Government undertakes further academic research to inform the siting process for a 
GDF or alternatives.

Safe and Secure Interim Storage and Transportation

The current policy of safe and secure interim storage should continue to be 
prioritised in parallel to the work on GDF siting. The County Council is concerned 
that there are no clear proposals for how the waste, which is currently hosted in our 
community, could be alternatively managed in the long-term, and in the event that 
the establishment of a GDF is not successful i.e. a ‘Plan B’.

This is especially important given the Government commitment that GDF will not be 
imposed on a community.  It therefore has to be acknowledged that agreement to a 
GDF proposal proceeding is in no way guaranteed and in fact a likely outcome of the 
GDF siting process is that no suitable scheme is taken forward.   

As we are advised that above-surface storage solutions have a lifespan of only 
around 100 years (nowhere near sufficient time for the radioactivity to reduce to safe 
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levels) then it is essential that appropriate forward planning work continues to find an 
acceptable alternative and to ensure timely renewal of above-surface storage 
facilities if required or alternative near-surface storage options discussed. 

This consultation does not address the safety, environmental and security impacts of 
transportation of the waste to a GDF and the mitigation measures available for 
communities who may not be a “host community”. Whether the waste is transported 
into or out of Cumbria the current infrastructure is not adequate and would require 
significant investment. In addition those communities who may be affected by, or 
have a view of impacts of transportation through their areas, should have an 
opportunity to participate in the discussions and/or Test of Public Support. 

Retrievability of the waste 

The Council would like more clarity and information on the opportunities for the 
facility to allow for ‘retrievability’ of the waste. The ability to reverse decisions and 
retrieve the waste has a direct bearing on the decision-making process and it is 
important to have flexibility within the process, and have ability to respond to 
changes in technical information and policy factors.


